

68426-4

68426-4

Case No. 68426-4

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

2012 NOV 14 10:10
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

HALEY-MORGAN JONES,

Plaintiff (Appellant),

v.

**PABLO E. HUARACHA-ANGEL and CYNTHIA HUARACHA, husband and wife,
and the marital community composed thereof; and JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; and RICHARD
ROE; and ABC CORPORATION; and XYZ CORPORATION,**

Defendants (Respondents).

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. RICHARDSON
WSBA No. 37271
Attorney for Appellant, Jones
Law Offices of Robert W. Richardson
2020-650 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER, B.C., V6B 4N7
CANADA
(604) 683-8804

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 The 2007 Crash and Its Aftermath6

 Procedural History of the Skagit County Litigation9

ARGUMENT11

 A. The trial court erred in dismissing the plaintiff’s claim upon summary judgment, because the defendants’ evidence on the record created issues of disputed material fact.

 1. Applicable standards on review of summary judgment.

 2. The trial court improperly shifted the burden of persuasion to the plaintiff to refute the movants’ right to summary judgment, which constitutes reversible error based on the quantum of evidence presented.

 3. The trial court overlooked significant problems with the Huarachas’ credibility on issues wholly within their knowledge and control, leading to a dismissal order which improperly invaded the province of the trier of fact.

 B. As dismissal of the plaintiff’s claim constituted reversible error, the trial court award of prevailing parties’ attorney fees also must be vacated.

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case Authorities</u> | Page |
|---|--------|
| <u>Ashcraft v. Wallingford</u> , 17 Wn. App. 853, 854, 565 P.2d 1224 (1977)..... | 13 |
| <u>Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.</u> , 9 Wn. App. 474, 477, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973) | 16 |
| <u>Condor Enterprises, Inc. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</u> , 71 Wn. App. 48, 54, 856 P.2d 713 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <u>Felsman v. Kesler</u> , 2 Wn. App. 493, review denied | 15 |
| <u>Gingrich v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</u> , 57 Wn. App. 424, 429, 788 P.2d 1096 (1990) | 15, 19 |
| <u>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co.</u> , 82 Wn. App. 375, 381, 917 P.2d 1124 (1996), rev. in part, 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997) | 12 |
| <u>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 303, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)(accord) | 13 |
| <u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 485, 824 P.2d 483 (1992) | 12 |
| <u>Hansen v. Horn Rapids O.R.V. Park</u> , 85 Wn. App. 424, 429, 932 P.2d 724, rev. denied, 133 Wn.2d 1012, 946 P.2d (1997)..... | 13 |
| <u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hospital & Med. Ctr.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 132, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), aff’d, 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988) | 13 |
| <u>Hayes v. City of Seattle</u> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 711, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997), modified on other grounds, 943 P.2d 265 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <u>Johnson v. Watson</u> , 11 Wn.2d 690, 120 P.2d 515 (1941)..... | 14 |
| <u>Marino Property v. Port of Seattle</u> , 88 Wn.2d 822, 824, 567 P.2d 1125 (1977) | 12 |
| <u>Nelson v. Brownfield</u> , 21 Wn.2d 989, 153 P.2d 877 (1994) | 14 |
| <u>Preston v. Duncan</u> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 681-82 349 P.2d 605 (1960) | 11 |
| <u>Ritter v. Johnson</u> , 163 Wash. 153, 300 P. 518 (1931) | 13 |
| <u>Rvan v. Westgard</u> , 12 Wn. App. 500, 530 P.2d 687 (1975) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</u> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 506, 546 P.2d 75 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <u>Tackett v. Milburn</u> , 36 Wn.2d 349, 218 P.2d 298 (1950)..... | 12, 14 |

Vanderhoff v. Fitzgerald, 72 Wn.2d 103, 431 P.2d 969 (1967)14
Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)14

Legislation

RAP 2.4(g)
RAP 7.2(i)
RAP 9.11
RAP 9.14

RCW 4.22.070
RCW 46.61.145
